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Original Application Nos~ -89/l003 

Date of dedsiJm zgth Au;ust,200B 

I 
Hon~ble Mrm Justice i\1~ R~HtHiciUUldranr _ !ee Clu~inn~n~ 

Hon'ble Mr. Tarsem lid, Ad ministrativ Member. 

Laxman Giri, S/o Shri Gopal Giri aged ab ut 48 years, resident of 
Sankhlo Ka Bas near Vidyshala School1 out side Chandpole, 
Jodhpur employed on the psot of Postal A sistant in Jodhpur Head 
Post office. 

Applicant 

Rep. By t"'r. B. Khan Counsel for the appiic nt. 

Versus 

1. Union of India1 through Secretary t 1 Govt. of India fvlinistry 
of Communic8tion1 clep~rtment of Post Dak Bhawan1 New 
Delr·li. · 

2. The Principal Chief Post Master G neral1 Rajasthan Circle, 
Jaipur. 307207 

3. The Post Master General, Western , gion, Jodhpur 342001 
4. Senior Superintendent of Post 0 fices, Jodhpur Division 1 

Jodhpur. 
5. Senior Post f•,1aster1 Jodhpur H01 Jo- hpur. 

: Respondents. 

Rep. By 1';/!r. M. Godara proxy counsei 
For Mr. Vinit Mathur1 Counsel for the respondents. 

- Mr5 Tarsem Lal Administrative Me Jbere 

Sec. 19 of the 

may be declared illegal and be quashe: with all consequential 

benefits. 
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2. The case was called second time in Neither the 

applicant nor his counsel was present. Ther -fore it was decided to 

take uo case for adjudication under Ruie 15 f the CAT (Procedure) 
• I 

Rules/ 1987. 

3. The facts, as relevant to the case1 a e that a charge sheet 

under Rule 14 of CCs(CCA) Rules, 1965 · as issued alleging· that 

Mr. Laxman Giri while working as Postal Ass stant at MPCt"' Counter 

No. 1 on 09.07.991 did not account for R . 164, by making false 

entries in the shift report for registered , ail posted on 09.07.99 · , 
relating trJ 8 registered letters and pocket d the same. !t is also 

alleged that when this misdeed was detect d at the dosing time of 

the counter1 the applicant is said to ha e voluntarily ~eposited 

Rs.164/- on the spot with the treasurer of .HO. Thus the applicant 

has failed to maintain absoiute integrity nd devotion to duty as 

required by Rule 3 (1) (i) and (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Ruies1 1964. 

4. The applicant denied the charges vide his letter dated 

04.09.99 and bonafidely stated that th incident happened on 

09.07. 99 was only a irregularity due to ex ess of work load and he 

Hovvever, s soon as this fact v"as 

nter on same day he 

intention on 

5. Shri B. R. Suther1 SDI1 Jaiselrnar w· s appointed on 06.09. 99 

~and Shri S. L. ·Patel SDI(P) was appoint. ... d as Presenting officer. 
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The applicant vide his letter dated 21.09.99 requested the Inquiry 

Officer for granting permission to appoint a lrgal practitioner as his 

defence assistant, which was rejected. The ~pplkant again made a 
I 

request vide his ietter dated 27.09.99 to th~ Inquiry officer that as 
I 

the charge against him is of seric~us natur and ·without having a 

legal knowledge1 no one can defend his c se properly. But his 

request was not considered and he was not permitted to defend his 

case through a legal practitioner. Howe er, one Shri Dhanpat 

'singh retired Inspector wao permitted to rppear as his defence 

assistant. ·After inquiry/ the inquiry officer /submitted his report to 

the Disciplinary Authority and deiivered a c1py of the inqui~-y report 
I 

to the applicant also vide his letter dated 131.12.99. The inquiry 

officer held the charges as proved. 

6. The applicant submitted. a represent tion against the inquiry 

report vide his letter dated 15.0l.2000. -he 4th respondent~ vide 

order dated 27.07.20001 (Annex. A/2t mposed the penalty of 

reduction of pay by two stage from Rs.46 0/- to Rs. 4400 in the 

tirne scale of pay Rs. 4000-6000 for a p riod of two years w.e.f. 

01. 08.2000 and further ordered that increment was also 

have the effect of 

poning his future increments. 

The applicant could not file any a against the penal_ty 

order dated 27.07.2000 due to . personal unavoidable 

circumstances. How.ever1 he filed a revision petition dated 

~ 25.01.2001 (Annex. N4) under Rule 29 of the CCS (CCA) Ru!es. 
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1965. The o ..... , .; ... 'on l\ u+-h"""r't''-! t ~C \!' I~ I I !""'\ l. !L.! I 'f t nct respondent vide his 

letter d~ted 13.08.2002 .(Annex. A/3), ~ithout considering the 

grounds taken in the above Revision Petitio11 rejected the same. 

8. The applicant has averred that the isciplinary authority as 

well as the revising authority have not give their though and only 

on the basis of finding given by the inquiry officer imposed the 

penalty. He has further averred that n personal hearing was 

given while rejecting the revision. petition !1'1ed by him. Henc~, he 

prayed that the Impugned orders deserv. to be quashed nemg 

vioiative of principles of natural justice. He also further prayed 

that the penalty imposed is shockingly isproportionate to the 

alleged misconduct and therefore the same deserve to be 

quashed/modified. 

9. The respondents are contesting the O.A by filing a detailed 

reply1 inter aiia pleading that it was neitt er a cornputer error of 

report and tariff realised was show 'nW though no postal 

stamps were affixed on any of the above registered letters. The 

amount of Rs. 164/~ was realised in ca h was pocketed by the 

applicant. If the version of the applicant was true1 as sum of Rs. 

164/~ or its part or any sum would have been credited in UCR in 

'f. 

hand to hand receipt book of the appiican for the day ·whereas on 

0 
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09.07.99, the applicant booked 8 registered letters after receiving 

I , 

tarrif in cash, but shown them as pre s~amped articles in the 
I 

fviPCt4 receipt granted to customers end daily I shift report. 
I 

I 
10. Shri Bhagw~na Ram PA who ·was doin the dispatch work had 

noticed the discrepancy on the registered articles booked while 

making despatch and brought the matter t the notice of Sr. Post 

rVJaster, ":fho to test the integrity of th~ fpplicant1 confidentially 

check~d up the facts up till dose of thel day's work when the 

appikant deposited ·cash in his hand to tre" surer. · The applicant 

·was caiied in the chamber of Senior Post l\1ast~r to explain the 

cause of discrepancy in shift report and re istered letters booked. 

The applicant seeing that he was caught re~ handed and knew that 

there was no escape available with corrob rative evidence as such 

immediateiy ~ccept~d it ~nd m~de good t ~~ ~mount of Rs. 164i-

on UCR as a resuit of detailed confidentia inquiry on detection of 

his misconduct. The incident happened on 09.07.99 with the 

applicant; was neither irregularit-y due to e cess of work load nor it 

a simple error1 but a deliberate act by ·1im. 

to present the case o~"~ his behalf unle s the presenting officer 

appointed is a legal practitioner. Henc the assistance of legal 

pr11ctitioner was denied on merits of the ··ase of the applicant and 

the disciplinary authority exercised his discretion after applying 

judicious rnind. 

~ 
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"-• In the inquiry conducted by the inq~iry officer, the charges 

leveled against the l;lpplicant were fully pr ved and therefore~ it is 

denied that punishment ·was awarded in a nechanical way without 

consider'ing the rnateriai on record. The applicant has failed to 

explain sufficient reasons for not filing the ~ ppeal and the action of 
I 

the applicant reveals that he is fully aware that the punishment 

awarded to him is just and proper and lis proportionate to the 

gravity of the charges leveled against him. 

The Revisional Authority carefuliy co 1sidered the case of the 

applicant and after c:1pplication of jucliciou ~ rnind the petition was 

rightly rejected while confinning the pun shrnent awarded to the 

applicant. In view of the above the resp ndents have prayed for 

the dismissal of the O.A 

14. Rejoinder has been filed b the applicant1 -while 

16. We have carefully considered th case and perused the 

docurnents placed on record. The applic nt was issued a charge 

sheet under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) ules, 1965. An inquiry 

officer was appointed. The inquiry r had -held the charges 

"'--- ---
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levelled against the applicants have been pro\1 d. But none of the 

parties has placed a copy of the inquiry report on record. 

However] it is an admitted fact that the charges leveled against the 

applicant have been proved. 

17. It is ampl71 dear from the facts that the applicant while 

working as Postal Assistant at MPCM, tou ter No. 1, did not 

account for Rs. 164 by making false entry ir the shift record for 

registered mail on 09.07.99! relating to 8 r gistered letters and 

pocketed a sum of Rs. 164/-. -· I • d ! he same na, oe~n prove~. The 

"'-· applicant has not fiied any appeal and the Re• ision Petition filed by 

him had been rejected. 

18. It is settled legal position that Co rts/Tribunal had no 

jurisdiction! if the findings prima facie case of 

misconduct and to direct the authorities to .~ consider the order of 

penalty. This vierw has been fortified by the edsion of the Hon'bie 

Further the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case f State of TamUnadu 

SCC 474- 1996(3) SIJ 43 (SC)] has reitera ed the same vi~w, 

~ 
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"It has been repeatedly held by this Court that it is not the 
province of the Tribunal to go into t} e truth or other1Nise of th€'1 
charges and the Tribunal is not a.n -ppellate authority over: the 
departmental authorities ..... ". 1 

It is not the amount involved in misappr priation but it is the 

dishonesty of the charged official and in the instant case it has 

been proved that the applicant has pockete the money. Thus the 

applicant had committed the breach of trus and confidence posed 

on him by the Department. The respondent im~tead of imposing a 

severe punishment for the dishonest-y comr: itted by the appiicant. 

taking a lenient view imposed the penalty f reduction of pay by 

two stages with curnuiative effect. 

19. It . is considered that the responde 1ts have foilowed the 

process of natural justice. Inquiry has bee held, charges proved 

and a copy of the inquiry report was also g ven to applkant before 

imposing the penalty. The applicant has n t voluntarily preferred 

the appeal against the penalty. However, the Revision Petition 

filed by the applicant has been disposed of by the competent 

any merit and is disallo·wed. 

21.~~ as to costs. 

[Tarsem lal] 
.Administrative f•1ember 

jsv 

[ ustice M. Rarnachandran] 
Vice-Chairman . 




